

15-326  
No. 11

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

SEP 11 2015

CLERK OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

AUTOMATED MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MICHELLE K. LEE, DEPUTY DIRECTOR,  
U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ACTING UNDER  
SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL  
PROPERTY AND ACTING DIRECTOR  
OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT  
AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES D. BERQUIST

*Counsel of Record*

DAVIDSON BERQUIST JACKSON

& GOWDEY, LLP

8300 Greensboro Dr., Suite 500

McLean, Virginia 22102

(571) 765-7700

[jay.berquist@davidsonberquist.com](mailto:jay.berquist@davidsonberquist.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

261511



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
QUOTATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED IN THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. Factual Background .....	4
II. Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Federal Circuit’s holding fails to follow controlling precedent.....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Federal Circuit holding in this case does not promote the just, speedy, and inexpensive resolution of disputes.....	14
III. There Is A Circuit Split .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 15, 2015 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 10, 2015.....	4a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, FILED AUGUST 6, 2014.....	18a
APPENDIX D — CONSENT JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA, MARTINSBURG DIVISION, FILED JUNE 11, 2012 .....	38a



**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Heinl v. Godici</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 593 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....	15
<i>Hunt v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 591 F.2d 1234 (7th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	11, 13
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	11, 13
<i>Nippon Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 219 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	15, 16
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Block</i> , 755 F.2d 368 (4th Cir, 1985).....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	2, 6, 17
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(C).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(D).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 2201.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 701.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 702.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 703.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 704.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 705.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 706.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	3, 7, 13, 14
35 U.S.C. § 314 .....	.5
35 U.S.C. § 315 .....	.5
35 U.S.C. § 315(a)(1).....	.8
35 U.S.C. § 317 .....	.5, 9
35 U.S.C. § 317(b).....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 1295(a).....	.7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....	14
-------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Pub. L. No. 112-29, § 6, 125 Stat. 284, 299-305 (2011). . . .	.2
Manual of Patent Examination Procedure § 2686.04(V) .....	.6
